STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA	FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY: FILED
HEARING DEPARTMENT 845 S. Figueroa Street, 3 rd Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515	MAY 12 2015 Yr STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES
In the Matter of: DAWN HUNTER, Member No.: 177153,	Case No(s): 15-TB- <u>12337</u> ; 14-N-04143-DFM ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT (Bus. & Prof. Code, §6007(b)(1)
A Member of the State Bar	AND ABATEMENT

On March 26, 2015, Respondent **Dawn Marie Hunter** (Respondent), Member No. 177153, filed an Answer in case No. 14-N-04143, stating that she is unable to assist in the defense of that matter due to mental incompetence. She also indicated that the Social Security Administration had found her "able only to perform menial tasks."

Accordingly, it is ordered that Respondent be enrolled as an inactive member of the State Bar of California pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (b)(1), effective three days after service of this order by mail. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.172.) State Bar Court staff is directed to give written notice of this order to Respondent, counsel for the State Bar, and the Clerk of the Supreme Court of California. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6081.)

In addition, case No. 14-N-04143 is ordered abated until further order of this court. The pending trial and pretrial dates are vacated. A status conference will be held on June 8, 2015, at 10:15 a.m., to discuss whether the matter should remain abated. In that regard, Respondent is ordered to provide to this court prior to June 8, 2015, either directly or through counsel for the State Bar, copies of medical information or the findings of the Social Security Administration, documenting her stated inability to participate in this proceeding. Any medical records may be filed with the court under seal.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: 5/11/15

DONALD F. MILES
Judge of the State Bar Court

kwiktag ° 183 823 758

¹ Respondent may appear by telephone if she provides this court prior to that time with a phone number at which she can be reached at the time of the scheduled conference.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on May 12, 2015, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE ENROLLMENT (Bus. & Prof. Code, §6007(b)(1) AND ABATEMENT

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

DAWN M. HUNTER 310 S HOWARD ST NEWELL, IA 50568

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

SUE HONG, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on May 12, 2015.

Tammy Cleaver Case Administrator State Bar Court